

No. 18-16663

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CITY OF OAKLAND, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the District Court for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:17-cv-06011, 3:17-cv-06012 (Hon. William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Zachary D. Tripp
Lauren E. Morris
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000

Sarah M. Sternlieb
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement.....	i
Table of authorities.....	iii
Amicus curiae’s identity, interest, and authority to file.....	1
Introduction.....	4
Argument.....	9
I. A tort that nominally arises under state law may be removed to federal court on the ground that it could only arise under federal common law	9
A. A plaintiff cannot defeat federal jurisdiction merely by asserting that a tort arises under state common law, when only federal common law could create it	9
B. Allowing removal advances the purposes of federal-question jurisdiction without undermining the purposes of the well-pleaded complaint rule.....	13
C. The business community has a significant interest in having a federal court decide whether these kinds of cases necessarily arise under federal common law	16
Conclusion	20
Certificate of service	21
Certificate of compliance	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 9, 15
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017)	5
<i>Caterpillar v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	12
<i>City of Modesto v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 19 Cal.App.5th 130 (2018)	20
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 18-2188 (2d Cir. docketed July 26, 2018)	1
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	4
<i>Easton v. Crossland Mortg. Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	6, 13, 16

Hansen v. Grp. Health Coop.,
902 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 11

Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.,
535 U.S. 826 (2002) 15

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 9, 14

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987) 17

Lippitt v. Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc.,
340 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2003) 10, 12

Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.,
501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 2

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 2

People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.,
17 Cal.App.5th 51 (2017) 20

Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana,
522 U.S. 470 (1998) 10

Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016), *overruled on other grounds*
by Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc., 951 F.3d 286 (5th
Cir. 2020) (en banc)..... 13

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005) 11

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express,
294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7, 9, 16

Other Authorities

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart & Weschler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	11
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Addressing Climate Change</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y38v5gms	2
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Mitigating Municipality Litigation: Scope and Solutions</i> (Mar. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y58gygdm	3, 4
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Waking the Litigation Monster: The Misuse of Public Nuisance</i> (Mar. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y46jrhy7	3
13D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	13
14C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (rev. 4th ed. 2018).....	10, 11
